



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695
ISSN (P): 2349-8242
NAAS Rating: 5.23
TPI 2021; 10(3): 138-144
© 2021 TPI
www.thepharmajournal.com
Received: 03-01-2021
Accepted: 19-02-2021

Ramesh G
Department of Soil and Water
Conservation Engineering,
College of Agriculture
Engineering, University of
Agricultural Sciences, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Maheshwara Babu B
Department of Soil and Water
Conservation Engineering,
College of Agriculture
Engineering, University of
Agricultural Sciences, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Patil SS
Department of Horticulture,
College of Agriculture University
of Agricultural Sciences,
Raichur, Karnataka, India

Corresponding Author:
Ramesh G
Department of Soil and Water
Conservation Engineering,
College of Agriculture
Engineering, University of
Agricultural Sciences, Raichur,
Karnataka, India

Effect of mulching and fertigation on growth yield and quality of French bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.)

Ramesh G, Maheshwara Babu B and Patil SS

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted to evaluate the effect of mulching and fertigation on growth, yield and quality of french bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). The experiment consisted of four main plots i.e., different levels of fertigation and three sub plots i.e., mulching with paddy straw, mulching with plastic polythene and no mulch. The experiment was conducted in split plot design and it was replicated thrice. Mulching with polythene and 100 per cent RDF through fertigation recorded maximum plant height (51.55 cm), number of primary branches (6.64), Leaf area (564.54 cm²), leaf area index (1.06), number of pods per cluster (10.02), number of clusters per plant (7.41), yield per plant (80.94g), yield per hectare (11.58 t ha⁻¹), nitrogen uptake (92.30 kg ha⁻¹), phosphorous uptake (9.25 kg ha⁻¹), potassium uptake (80.91 kg ha⁻¹), nitrogen use efficiency (178.35 kg pods per kg of nitrogen), phosphorous use efficiency (106.30 kg pods per kg of phosphorous), potassium use efficiency (144.12 kg pods per kg of potassium), and water use efficiency (504.02 kg ha⁻¹ cm⁻¹). Higher shelf life (8.05%), higher moisture content (89.05%), higher firmness (4.05 kg/cm²) and higher crude fibre content (16.19%) in the pods were recorded where mulching was applied along with 100 per cent RDF through fertigation compared to other treatments.

Keywords: Fertigation, plastic mulch, clusters, nutrient use efficiency, water use efficiency

Introduction

French bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) is one of the most important leguminous vegetable. It is also known as common bean, bush bean, kidney bean, snap bean, haricot bean and navy bean. It is grown for the tender green beans as well as dry beans seeds (Rajmah). It is originated in warm temperate region of Central America (Mexico and Guatemala) and Southern America, mainly the Andean regions. The vitamins A and C present in green beans are an excellent antioxidant that reduces the amount of free radicals in the body and prevents the build up of plaque in arteries and veins. The green pods are rich source of proteins, minerals and vitamins (Puniaet al., 2008) [26]. Beans are often the main source of protein, and a significant source of minerals for low- income population (Laparra et al., 2009) [18].

Fertigation has immense utility in increasing the production of french bean. In the past, some efforts have been made to study the influence of fertigation on vegetative and reproductive parameters of french bean. The fertigation with water soluble fertilizers (WSF) is superior over normal fertilizers with respect to growth, yield and quality of pole beans. Fertigation supplies adequate water and nutrients, maintains precise time and ensures uniform distribution of nutrients to meet the crop nutrient demand. Further, fertigation saves substantial amount of fertilizer through reduced leaching losses (Kumar et al., 2016) [13].

The increased crop productivity under mulching system is mainly attributed to factors like (i) reduction in soil evaporation (ii) increase in storage of water in the soil, (iii) increase in soil temperature and (iv) increase in the activity of soil nutrients (Jiang et al., 2018) [11]. Mulching is an appropriate approach to conserve moisture besides improving crop yield. Reduction in evaporation from crop field through polythene mulch enhances both productivity and WUE by creating a barrier between soil surface and adjacent atmosphere. Mulching minimizes the evaporation loss from soil surface and thus utilizes the conserved moisture for higher transpiration, improves yield and WUE of crop (Ageleet et al., 2002) [2]. Plastic mulching has become a globally applied agricultural practice for its instant economic benefits such as higher yields, earlier harvests, improved fruit quality and increased water-use efficiency (Mohammed Ali, 2009) [20]. Soil mulching not only reduces the soil evaporation and weed growth but also improves the aerial environment around the plants which facilitate plant growth and yield. Use of mulches for early crop offers great scope in such a situation because of conserving moisture

and improving soil temperature (Singh and Kamal, 2012) [30]. The fertigation and mulching has beneficial impact on the yield of vegetable crops. Hence, there is a need to assess the performance of this commercial vegetable crop using different fertigation levels and different mulches. Hence this study was undertaken.

Material and Methods

The experiment was conducted during 2020 and 2021 in the fields of All India Coordinated Research Project on (PEASEM), at College of Agriculture Engineering, University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur. The climate of the experimental location is semiarid and average annual rainfall is 722 mm. The elevation of experimental field is 406 m above mean sea level (MSL). French bean variety ArkaArjun used in the experiment was procured from Indian Institute of Horticulture Research, Bengaluru. This experiment was laid out in split plot design with twelve treatments and three replications. The treatments consisted of main plot treatments i.e., F₁-50% of RDF through fertigation, F₂-75% of RDF through fertigation, F₃-100% of RDF through fertigation and F₄-100% RDF as soil application and sub plot treatments i.e., M₁- mulching with paddy straw, M₂- mulching with plastic polythene mulch and M₃- no mulch. Fertigation was provided to the treatment plots as per the experimental plan at weekly interval. The land was thoroughly ploughed and brought to a fine tilth. Raised beds of 10m length and 1m width were prepared. Drip laterals of 4 lph were placed on the beds and the beds were covered with the mulching material as per the treatment plan. Where ever plastic mulches were used holes were made and french bean seeds were sown at the required spacing of 45 x 15 cm. Irrigation and fertigation was provided as per the plan of the experiment. The required nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium was applied to the experimental plot through water soluble fertilizers (WSF) i.e. 19:19:19 and 00:52:34. Fertilizers were applied by pressure differential method by using venturi system. The required pressure was monitored by using pressure gauge fitted on the supply line just after the filter. The observations were recorded on five randomly selected plants from each treatment. Growth parameters were recorded at 15 days, 30 days, 45 days and 60 days after sowing. The yield parameters were recorded as and when harvesting was done. Analysis of variance was performed following the statistical method described by Panse and Sukhatme (1967) [24] and significance of differences among treatment means were calculated at 5% level of significance.

Results and Discussion

This experiment was conducted for two years and the pooled data is presented in Table 1 to Table 4 and the results are discussed as follows.

Fertigation and mulching had a non- significant influence on plant height but had significant influence on number of primary branches, leaf area and leaf area index (Table 1). However, fertigation with 100% RDF exhibited higher values for plant height (50.88 cm), number of primary branches (6.33), leaf area (533.61 cm²) and leaf area index (0.97) when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. As far as the mulching is concerned, plastic polythene mulch produced higher plant height (48.51 cm), number of primary branches (5.84), leaf area (480.74 cm²) and leaf area index (0.83), when compared to paddy straw mulch and no mulch. When interactions were

noticed, it was found that 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch produced maximum plant height (51.55 cm), number of primary branches (6.64), leaf area (564.54 cm²) and leaf area Index (1.06). Higher plant height, number of branches, leaf area and leaf area index with application of 100% RDF through fertigation might be due to better availability of nutrients in soluble form at the root zone of the plant. The growth of plants are propelled by nitrogen and phosphorous as nitrogen is an important constituent of protoplasm, cell nucleus, amino acids and chlorophyll (Godara *et al.*, 2013). Luxuriant availability of nutrients at the root zone of the plants due to fertigation might have contributed for higher growth parameters. These results are in confirmation with Bansod (2007) [8], Chethan and Singh (2009) [30], Bhaskeret *et al.* (2018) [7] and Gosaiet *et al.* (2018) [10]. The plastic mulch and 100% RDF fertigation invariably performed well among all the main and sub-treatments levels. The interaction between the plastic mulch and 100% RDF fertigation resulted in highest plant growth parameters at all the growth stages of the crop compared to straw mulch and control treatments. The better hydrothermal conditions in plastic mulched treatments might have encouraged good growth and this could be the reason for higher growth parameters. Also, increased level of nutrient application would have helped in better protein synthesis and building up of plant metabolites that might have lead to taller plants with wider leaves and more number of leaves (Kukade *et al.* 2015 and Fekry, 2017) [14, 15].

There was a significant influence of fertigation and mulching on number of pods per cluster, number of clusters per plant, yield per plant and yield per hectare (Table 2), fertigation with 100% RDF exhibited higher number of pods per cluster (9.76), number of clusters per plant (7.14), yield per plant (77.68 g) and yield per hectare (9.57 t ha⁻¹) when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. As far as the mulching is concerned, plastic polythene mulch produced higher number of pods per cluster (9.15), number of clusters per plant (6.40), yield per plant (79.24 g) and yield per hectare (10.52 t ha⁻¹) when compared to paddy straw mulch and no mulch. When interactions were observed, it was found that 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch produced maximum number of pods per cluster (10.02), number of clusters per plant (7.41), yield per plant (80.94 g) and yield per hectare (11.58 t ha⁻¹) This can be attributed to better microclimatic conditions provided by plastic mulch and fertigation collectively. The use of drip irrigation and mulching promoted the growth of onion over control as reported by studies conducted by Jamilet *et al.*, 2005 [17], Inusahet *et al.*, 2013 [17], Lakewet *et al.*, 2014 [19], Job *et al.*, 2016 [27], Prasad *et al.*, 2017 [25] and Rachel *et al.*, 2018 [21]. Growth and yield parameters exhibited higher values when plastic mulches were used and fertigation of 100% RDF was provided. The interaction of these two components also produced higher growth and yield (Anjitha, 2020) [1].

Fertigation and mulching had significant influence on the uptake of nitrogen phosphorus and potassium (Table 3). The uptake of nitrogen phosphorus and potassium was maximum (88.03 kg ha⁻¹ 8.91 kg ha⁻¹ and 78.88 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) in fertigation with 100% RDF when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. As far as the mulching is concerned, plastic polythene mulch resulted in higher uptake of nitrogen (78.01 kg ha⁻¹) phosphorus (8.87 kg ha⁻¹) and potassium (77.94 kg

ha⁻¹) when compared to paddy straw mulch and no mulch. When interactions were observed, it was found that the uptake of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium was higher (88.03 kg ha⁻¹, 8.91 kg ha⁻¹ and 78.88 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) with 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch. Unlike conventional fertilizer application, fertigation ensures uniform distribution of nutrient solution at the root zone and this increases the nutrient uptake and facilitates better translocation of photosynthates from source to sink (Saileela *et al.*, 2017) [28]. A properly designed fertigation system delivers nutrients and water in such a way that it maximises the nutrient uptake (Gardenaset *et al.*, 2005) [9]. Mulching with polythene suppress the weed growth and facilitates good quantity moisture retention. Thus these reasons could be attributed for higher uptake of nutrients due to the conjunctive influence of mulching with polyethylene plastic and of fertigation of 100 per cent RDF.

Different levels of fertigation and different mulching conditions had a significant influence on the nutrient use efficiency. The nutrient use efficiency was maximum (157.09 kg pod per kg nitrogen, 94.61 kg pod per kg phosphorus and 125.57 kg pod per kg potassium) in fertigation with 100% RDF when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. The use of plastic polythene mulch resulted in higher nitrogen use efficiency (161.50 kg pod per kg nitrogen) phosphorus use efficiency (97.22 kg pod per kg phosphorus) and potassium use efficiency (130.25 kg pod per kg potassium) when compared to paddy straw mulch and no mulch. In the interactions it was found that the nutrient use efficiency was higher (178.35 kg pod per kg nitrogen, 106.30 kg pod per kg phosphorus and 126.56 kg pod per kg potassium) with 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch. Fertigation, the judicious application of fertilisers along with irrigation, proved to be the principal factor that enhance yield (Ningaraju and Joseph, 2014 Sathishet *et al.*, 2014) [23, 29]. The production and accumulation of dry matter and nutrients in a plant is influenced by the management practices adopted (Meenakshi *et al.*, 2008) [22]. Fertigation and plastic mulching proved to improve growth by providing optimum nutrient availability conditions for nutrient absorption. These might be the reasons for better nutrient use efficiency with the combined application of plastic mulch and fertigation with 100% RDF.

The water use efficiency exhibited significant difference among different levels of fertigation and different mulching conditions (Table 3). The water use efficiency was maximum

(441.23 kg ha⁻¹ cm⁻¹) in fertigation with 100% RDF when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. Water use efficiency was higher (454.59 kg ha⁻¹ cm⁻¹) when plastic polythene mulch was used when compared to paddy straw mulch and no mulch. The water use efficiency was higher (504.02 kg ha⁻¹ cm⁻¹) in the interactions of 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch as well. Fertigation helps in better root growth and shoot growth in a plants due to luxuriant supply of nutrients. Plastic mulching reduces the moisture loss from the soil surface and increases the availability of moisture for plant growth. These could be the reasons attributed for higher water use efficiency with mulching and application of 100% RDF through fertigation. Similar results were obtained by Bagaliet *et al.*, (2012) [6] and Anjitha (2020) [11] in onion.

Among the different levels of fertigation and different mulches, physiological loss in weight shelf life of the pods, moisture content in pods, firmness of the pods and crude fibre content in pods exhibited significant difference as depicted in table 4. The treatment consisting of 100% RDF through fertigation has shown lower physiological loss in weight (51.53%), higher shelf life of the pods (6.82 days), higher moisture content in pods (87.79%), higher firmness of the pods (3.93 kg cm⁻²) and higher crude fibre content (15.85%) when compared to other levels of fertigation and application of 100% RDF through soil application. Plastic polythene mulch resulted in lower physiological loss in weight (53.54%), higher shelf life of the pods (6.90 days), higher moisture content in pods (86.87%), higher firmness of the pods (3.64 kg cm⁻²) and higher crude fibre content (15.63%). Among the interactions between mulches and fertigation levels lower physiological loss in weight (48.25%), higher shelf life of the pods (8.05 days), higher moisture content in pods (89.05%), higher firmness of the pods (4.05 kg cm⁻²) and higher crude fibre content (16.19%) were documented in 100% RDF through fertigation and plastic polythene mulch. Nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium are the most indispensable nutrients for growth and development of plants, as they are the fundamental constituents of all living matter. Luxuriant availability of nutrients will facilitate the synthesis and accumulation of carbohydrates and proteins in the reproductive parts of the plant. Hence the pods have exhibited higher moisture content, fibre content, firmness, good shelf life and less physiological loss in weight. Similar results were obtained by Vidhyashree (2017) [32] and Udaykumar (2019) [31].

Table 1: Effect of different levels of fertigation and mulches on growth parameters of french bean.

Treatment	Plant height (cm)	Number of primary branches	Leaf area (cm ²)	Leaf area index
Main plot				
F1: 50% RDF through fertigation	47.78	5.35	450.48	0.71
F2: 75% RDF through fertigation	48.35	5.91	488.85	0.79
F3: 100% RDF through fertigation	50.88	6.33	533.61	0.97
F4: 100% RDF through soil application	46.18	5.24	376.85	0.63
S.Em±	1.28	0.03	3.04	0.01
C.D.@5%	N/A	0.10	8.78	0.01
Sub plot				
M1: Paddy straw	48.81	5.70	464.11	0.77
M2: Plastic polythene	48.29	5.84	480.74	0.83
M3: No mulch	47.78	5.58	442.49	0.73
S.Em±	1.22	0.08	5.77	0.01
C.D.@5%	N/A	0.24	17.80	0.02
Interaction				
M1F1	48.45	5.37	454.90	0.72

M1F2	47.88	5.36	457.74	0.77
M1F3	47.01	5.33	438.79	0.63
M2F1	48.94	5.87	493.71	0.79
M2F2	50.14	6.06	509.16	0.83
M2F3	45.96	5.79	463.69	0.76
M3F1	50.46	6.32	538.95	0.95
M3F2	51.55	6.64	564.54	1.06
M3F3	50.63	5.99	497.33	0.91
M4F1	47.40	5.22	368.87	0.61
M4F2	43.61	5.29	391.52	0.67
M4F3	47.54	5.20	370.15	0.62
S.Em±	2.41	0.07	6.09	0.01
C.D.@5%	N/A	0.20	17.56	0.02

Table 2: Effect of different levels of fertigation and mulching on yield parameters in french bean.

Treatment	Number of pods per cluster	Number of pod clusters per plant	Yield per plant (g)	Yield per hactere (t ha ⁻¹)
Main plot				
F1: 50% RDF through fertigation	8.59	5.59	77.24	8.95
F2: 75% RDF through fertigation	9.15	6.31	77.06	9.15
F3: 100% RDF through fertigation	9.76	7.14	77.68	9.57
F4: 100% RDF through soil application	8.23	5.91	77.27	9.26
S.Em±	0.05	0.06	1.19	0.07
C.D@5%	0.16	0.17	3.55	0.22
Sub plot				
M1: Paddy straw	8.89	6.11	76.28	8.68
M2: Plastic polythene	9.15	6.40	79.24	10.52
M3: No mulch	8.76	6.21	76.41	8.38
S.Em±	0.02	0.05	1.69	0.09
C.D@5%	0.07	0.15	5.12	0.28
Interaction				
M1F1	8.24	5.51	76.07	8.69
M1F2	8.84	5.87	77.89	9.58
M1F3	8.70	5.40	77.76	8.58
M2F1	9.17	6.00	77.24	8.80
M2F2	9.27	6.25	77.47	10.25
M2F3	9.02	6.60	76.86	8.42
M3F1	9.78	6.95	77.76	8.18
M3F2	10.02	7.41	80.94	11.58
M3F3	9.50	7.08	74.34	8.68
M4F1	8.38	5.98	74.44	8.28
M4F2	8.47	6.07	80.68	9.05
M4F3	7.84	5.68	76.70	8.07
S.Em±	0.11	0.12	2.41	0.14
CD@5%	0.33	0.35	7.27	0.43

Table 3: Effect of different levels of fertigation and mulching on uptake of nutrients in french bean

Treatment	Nitrogen uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)	Phosphorous Uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)	Potassium uptake (kg ha ⁻¹)
Main plot			
F1: 50% RDF through fertigation	68.28	8.20	69.64
F2: 75% RDF through fertigation	74.81	8.33	73.02
F3: 100% RDF through fertigation	88.03	8.91	78.88
F4: 100% RDF through soil application	64.35	8.46	75.65
S.Em±	0.43	0.19	0.49
C.D@5%	0.32	0.46	1.44
Sub plot			
M1: Paddy straw	74.41	8.42	75.10
M2: Plastic polythene	78.01	8.87	77.94
M3: No mulch	69.17	7.81	69.34
S.Em±	0.2	0.17	0.56
C.D@5%	1.32	0.53	1.66
Interaction			
M1F1	66.08	7.89	74.04
M1F2	74.24	9.49	70.99
M1F3	64.51	7.96	63.89
M2F1	78.84	8.52	67.08
M2F2	79.15	7.60	74.46

M2F3	66.44	9.10	77.52
M3F1	88.48	8.15	78.26
M3F2	92.30	8.21	80.91
M3F3	83.27	9.25	77.48
M4F1	64.25	8.00	77.95
M4F2	66.30	8.12	75.11
M4F3	62.48	7.02	71.96
S.Em±	0.42	0.28	0.94
CD@5%	1.21	0.65	2.88

Table 4: Effect of different levels of fertigation and mulching of nutrient use efficiency and water use efficiency in french bean.

Treatment	Nitrogen use efficiency. (kg of pods kg ⁻¹ N)	Phosphorous use efficiency (kg of pods kg ⁻¹ P)	Potassium use efficiency (kg of pods kg ⁻¹ K)	Water use efficiency (Kg ha ⁻¹ cm ⁻¹)
Main plot				
F1: 50% RDF through fertigation	154.30	92.92	117.53	433.57
F2: 75% RDF through fertigation	146.85	88.81	122.82	411.66
F3: 100% RDF through fertigation	157.09	94.61	125.57	441.23
F4: 100% RDF through soil application	149.63	90.27	122.29	4.13
S.Em±	1.16	0.92	0.39	12.55
C.D@5%	3.57	2.83	3.10	
Sub plot				
M1: Paddy straw	148.12	89.32	118.79	415.45
M2: Plastic polythene	161.50	97.22	130.25	454.59
M3: No mulch	146.28	88.19	117.12	419.87
S.Em±	1.46	1.14	1.23	3.44
C.D@5%	4.30	3.45	3.73	10.31
Interaction				
M1F1	148.30	89.43	118.94	415.94
M1F2	157.24	95.06	118.36	442.15
M1F3	157.38	94.26	115.30	442.61
M2F1	150.04	90.53	120.40	421.08
M2F2	146.57	88.30	131.97	410.60
M2F3	143.96	86.20	116.10	403.23
M3F1	154.01	93.03	123.73	432.72
M3F2	178.35	106.30	126.56	504.02
M3F3	138.91	84.50	126.43	386.96
M4F1	140.15	84.30	112.11	392.07
M4F2	163.85	99.23	144.12	461.53
M4F3	144.91	87.30	110.12	406.02
S.Em±	2.37	1.86	2.05	6.85
CD@5%	7.06	5.66	6.20	20.62

Table 5: Effect of different levels of fertigation and mulching on the quality parameters of french beans

Treatment	Physiological loss in weight (%)	Shelf life (days)	Moisture content (%)	Firmness (kg/cm ²)	Crude fibre content (%)
Main plot					
F1: 50% RDF through fertigation	56.78	6.44	84.46	3.35	15.24
F2: 75% RDF through fertigation	53.78	6.67	86.08	3.47	15.21
F3: 100% RDF through fertigation	51.53	6.82	87.97	3.93	15.85
F4: 100% RDF through soil application	58.67	6.00	82.01	3.36	15.25
S.Em±	1.20	0.14	0.79	0.06	0.03
C.D.@5%	4.24	0.48	2.72	0.22	0.09
Sub plot^{3.37}					
M1: Paddy straw	55.08	6.33	84.63	3.37	15.13
M2: Plastic polythene	53.54	6.90	86.87	3.64	15.63
M3: No mulch	57.00	6.17	83.90	3.32	15.40
S.Em±	0.91	0.09	0.42	0.02	0.02
C.D.@5%	2.74	0.27	1.26	0.07	0.06
Interaction					
M1F1	55.00	6.33	84.23	3.26	13.73
M1F2	58.67	6.67	86.00	3.48	15.64
M1F3	56.67	6.33	83.13	3.32	16.35
M2F1	51.33	6.67	84.90	3.38	14.24
M2F2	53.00	7.00	86.83	3.71	14.93
M2F3	57.00	6.33	86.50	3.30	16.46
M3F1	55.33	6.33	86.57	3.53	16.46

M3F2	48.25	8.00	89.63	4.05	16.19
M3F3	52.00	6.00	87.23	3.37	14.83
M4F1	58.67	6.00	82.80	3.28	16.07
M4F2	55.00	6.00	84.50	3.50	15.73
M4F3	62.33	6.00	78.72	3.28	13.64
S.Em±	1.81	0.18	0.84	0.05	0.04
C.D.@5%	5.43	0.54	2.52	0.14	0.13

Conclusion

From the investigation it can be concluded that the application of 100% RDF through fertigation exhibited higher pod yield and good quality pods. Thus fertigation helps to obtain good quantity and quality of french beans. Use of plastic mulch resulted in higher growth and yield of pods in french beans. The combination of plastic mulches and 100% RDF through fertigation also showed improved pod yield and quality of french beans. Hence, from the present research it can be concluded that 100 per cent RDF through fertigation and use of plastic polythene mulch is best suited for cultivation of french beans as it provides higher yields and good quality pods.

Acknowledgement

All India Coordinated Research Project, ICAR on Plasticulture Engineering in Agriculture Structure and Environment Management is duly acknowledged for support for the conduct of this experiment at College of Agricultural Engineering, University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur centre.

References

- Anjitha K. Solute transport in Vertisol under mulched fertigation system in onion crop (*Allium cepa* L.). Ph.D. (Agricultural Engineering) Thesis, Univ. Agric. Sci. Raichur 2020.
- Agele SO, Olufayo A, Iremiren GO. Effects of season of sowing on water use and yield of tomato in the humid south of Nigeria. *J. African Crop Sci.*, 2002;10(3):231-237.
- Badr MA, Abou Hussein SD, El-Tohamy WA, Gruda N. Efficiency of subsurface drip irrigation for potato production under different dry stress conditions. *Gesunde Pflanzen*, 2010;62:63-70.
- Bafna AM, Daftardar SY, Khade KK, Patel PV, Dhotre, RS. Utilization of nitrogen and water by tomato under drip irrigation system. *Water Mgmt* 1993;1(1):1-5.
- Bansod RD. Evaluation of cauliflower under furrow and micro sprinkler irrigation. *Asian J. Soil Sci.*, 2007;2(1):65-67.
- Bagali AN, Patil HB, Guledand MB, Patil RV. Effect of scheduling of drip irrigation on growth, yield and water use efficiency of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). *Karnataka J of Agril. Sci* 2012;2(1):116-119.
- Bhasker P, Singh RK, Gupta RC, Sharma HP, Gupta PK. Effect of drip irrigation on growth and yield of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). *J of Spices and Arom. Crops* 2018;27(1):32-37.
- Bansod RD. Evaluation of cauliflower under furrow and micro sprinkler irrigation. *Asian J Soil Sci.*, 2007;2(1):65-67.
- Gardenas AI, Hopman JW, Hanson BR, Simunek J. Two-dimensional modelling of nitrate leaching for various fertigation scenarios under micro-irrigation. *J Agric. Water Manage* 2005;74(3):219-242.
- Gosai JA, Rathawa SN, Dhakad RK, Jatav A, Verma LR. Evaluation of different varieties of onion (*Allium cepa* L.) under North Gujarat condition. *Int. J. of Current Microbiol. and App. Sci* 2018;7(5):3775-3780.
- Jiang R, Li X, Zhu W, Wang K, Guo S, Misselbrook T, *et al.* Effects of the ridge mulched system on soil water and inorganic nitrogen distribution in the Loess Plateau of China. *Agril. Water Manag* 2018;203(1):277-288.
- Kumar S, Chakraborty B, Singh N. Effect of different mulching materials in rose cv. laher. *J. Ornamental Horti* 2010;13(2):95-100.
- Kumar M, Rajput TBS, Kumar R, Patel N. Water and nitrate dynamics in baby corn (*Zea mays* L) under different fertigation frequencies and operating pressures in semi-arid region of India. *Agril. Water Manag* 2016;163(1):263-274.
- Kukade S, Bhale VM, Deshmukh JP. Effect of split application of nutrients through fertigation on growth, yield and quality of onion. *Int. J. of Trop. Agri* 2015;33(4):3279-3283.
- Fekry WA. Impact of plat density and NPK fertilizers rates on onion (*Allium cepa* L.) growth, yield, bulb quality and storability. *Middle East J. App. Sci* 2017;7(4):766-777.
- Inusah BI, Wiredu AN, Yirzagla J, Mawunya M, Haruna M. Effects of different mulches on the yield and productivity of drip irrigated onions under tropical conditions. *Int. J of Adv. Agril. Res* 2013;1(1):133-140.
- Jamil M, Munir M, Qasim M, Baloch JUD, Rehman K. Effect of different types of mulches and their duration on the growth and yield of garlic (*Allium Sativum* L.). *Int. J of Agri. and Biol* 2005;7(4):588-591.
- Laparra JM, Glahn RP, Miller D. Assessing potential effect of inulin and probiotic bacteria on Fe availability from common beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) to caco-2 cells. *J Food Sci* 2009;74:40-46.
- Lakew WJ, Anteneh BA, Ayalew LT. Yield and water use efficiency of mulched drip-irrigated onion in low land regions of Amhara, North Central Ethiopia. *Univ. J. of Agri. Res* 2014;2(6):203-210.
- Mohammed-Ali M. Effect of tillage time and plastic mulch on growth and yield of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus*). *Int. J. Agric. Biol.* 2009;11:453-457.
- Rachel M, Mondal M, Pramanik M, Awal M. Mulches enhanced growth and yield of onion. *Bangladesh J. of Scient. and Indus. Res* 2018;53(4):305-310.
- Meenakshi N, Vadivel E, Veeraraghavathatham D, Kavitha M. Dry matter accumulation and leaf chlorophyll content of bitter melon (*Momordica charantia* L.) as influenced by fertigation. *The Asian J Hort.* 2008;3(2):307-309.
- Ningaraju GK, Joseph PA. Effect of drip fertigation on growth and yield of oriental pickling melon (*Cucumismelo* var. *conomon* (L.) Makino) under high density planting. *Int. J Sci. Res Pub.* 2014;4(6):1-5.
- Panse VG, Sukhatme PV. *Statistical methods for agricultural workers*, ICAR, New Delhi 1967, 381.
- Prasad B, Maji S, Meena KR. Effect of date of

- transplanting and mulching on growth, yield and quality of onion (*Allium cepa* L.) cv. Nasik Red onion. J of App. and Nat. Sci 2017;9(1):94-101.
26. Punia D, Gupta M, Yadav SK, Khetarpaul N. Nutrient composition of green beans and their products. J Indian Dietetics Association 2008;33(1):27-32.
 27. Job M, Bhakar SR, Singh PK, Tiwari GS, Sharma RK, Lakhawat SS *et al.* Evaluation of plastic mulch for changes in mechanical properties during onion cultivation. Int. J. of Sci. Envir 2016;5(2):575-584.
 28. Saileela K, Raji RD, Devender RM, Uma DM. Drip fertigation levels effect on yield and nutrient uptake of bush bean (*Lablab purpureum var. typical* L.) grown during rabi season. Int. J Communication Systems 2017;5(4):1916-1919.
 29. Sathish G, Ponnuswami V, Geethalakshmi I. Studies on different sources and levels of potassium on post harvest characters of paprika (*Capsicum annumvar. Longam*) cv. KtPI-19 under drip fertigation system. Int JProc& Post Harvest Technol 2014;5(2):151-155.
 30. Singh AK, Kamal S. Effect of black mulch on soil temperature and tomato yield in mid hills of Garhwal Himalayas. J. Horti. Forestry 2012;4(4):78-80.
 31. Udaykumar, Ramesh G, Patil SS, Pampanna Y, Anand N. Effect of fertigation and foliar application of nutrients on yield and quality of french bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). Int. J. Curr. Microbial. App. Sci., 2019;8(9):1-10.
 32. Vidhyashree, Babu MB, Ramesh G, Nemichandrappa M, Polisgowdar BG, Kavita K. Growth and yield response of french bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) to colour plastic mulching and different drip irrigation levels. International J Chem. Studies., 2019;3(4):1250-1253.